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LLLLLLLLOOLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�/Tu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiOOLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�u LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�T/�
LLLLLLLLOuLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLOI�TuOLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiOuLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�u LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLHTO�
LLLLLLLLO�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/�Tu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiO�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�u LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLOOILLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�T�u
LLLLLLLLOILLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�OTuuLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiOILLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�u LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLHILLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLOuHLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLOOT�H
LLLLLLLLO/LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLOH�Tu/LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiO/LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�u LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLOI�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLOITO�
LLLLLLLLO�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�/Tu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiO�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�u LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�T�/
LLLLLLLLO�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu��T�/LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiO�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�TH/
LLLLLLLLOHLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLuO�TIOLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiOHLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu�T�/
LLLLLLLLO�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu�OTIHLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiO�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLuuT/�
LLLLLLLLu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLuI�T//LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLuIT�H
LLLLLLLLuOLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu//T��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiuOLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu�T��
LLLLLLLLuuLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu��T�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiuuLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu�T�I
LLLLLLLLu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu��TH�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�uTH�
LLLLLLLLuILLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu�OT��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiuILLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL��T��
LLLLLLLLu/LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL���T��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiu/LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL��TO�
LLLLLLLLu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�O�T��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLIuTu�
LLLLLLLLu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�uHTO�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI/TI�
LLLLLLLLuHLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�I�Tu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiuHLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLIHT/�
LLLLLLLLu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�/uT��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIiu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL/OT��
LLLLLLLL��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL��ITI�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIi��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL/IT��
LLLLLLLL�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�HHT�OLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouIi�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�OT�/
LLLLLLLL�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI�OT��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�uT�O
LLLLLLLLI�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLIH/T��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-I�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�/TH�
LLLLLLLLIuLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL/��TH�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-IuLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL��T/�
LLLLLLLLI/LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL/I�TO�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-I/LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLH/TuH
LLLLLLLLIHLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL/HuT/ILLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-IHLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL��T��
LLLLLLLL/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL���T�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�IT��
LLLLLLLL/ILLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�//Tu�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-/ILLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�OLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLOu�TI�
LLLLLLLL/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL��OT�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�OLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLOI�T�I
LLLLLLLL��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�u�T��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�OLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/IT�u
LLLLLLLL�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLHuIT��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�OLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLOH�TI/
LLLLLLLL�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLH��TI�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�OLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu��TO�
LLLLLLLL��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�uOT��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�OLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLuuITH�
LLLLLLLL�/LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLOO/uT��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-�/LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�OLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL���T��
LLLLLLLL��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLOO�ITI�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-��LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�OLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL�O�TI�
LLLLLLOOILLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�HuT�uLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLouI-OOILLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI� LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO�OLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLu�HLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLO/�LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL���TO�

HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH�C0R� HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH.E1e HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHO��HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH�eC��0
HHHHHHHHHH E4 HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH�C��e0e1 HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHi�0��E� HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH30ERM HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHk��4HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH�C�4 HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHp�1� HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH�TT1E�4
HHHHHHHHHpee0� HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHkkHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH ���e1 HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHkkHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHkkHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHkkHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHkkHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHSM��

ISO 24B-2
METRIC 120

Metric
Sprockets



E-146

ISO 28B-1
METRIC 140

E-146

Metric 
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Hub
Dia.

Length
Thru Bore

CHAIN DATA:
BS 228/20
ISO 28B-1
PITCH: 44.45 mm (1.75")
ROLLER DIAMETER: 27.94 mm (1.10")
ROLLER WIDTH: 30.99 mm (1.22")
TENSILE: 13,160 kilos (29,000 lbs.)

Maximum bores shown will accommodate standard keyseat and setscrew over keyseat. Slightly larger bores are possible with no
keyseat, shallow keyseat, or setscrew at angle to keyseat.

1.75 INCH (44.45 mm) PITCH SIMPLEX

Simplex - Type B/C — Steel            
Simplex - Type A —
Steel

     No.                Pitch                Catalog   Bore           Hub                   Weight               Catalog                Bore               Weight
    Teeth           Diameter            Number           Stock         Max.          Dia.        Thru          Approx.              Number                Stock             Approx.
                            MM                                         MM           MM           MM         MM              (kg)                                               MM                  (kg)

     11           157.77           28B11             40           73         112          70            5.27              28A11               32                3.18
     12           171.74           28B12             40           84         125          70            6.40              28A12               32                3.95
     13           185.74           28B13             40           93         140          70            8.22              28A13               32                4.31
     14           199.76           28B14             40           93         140          60            9.13              28A14               32                4.77
     15           213.79           28B15             40         108         160          60          11.40              28A15               40                5.45
     16           227.84           28B16             40         108         160          64          12.76              28A16               40                6.81
     17           241.91           28B17             40         108         160          64          13.65              28A17               40                7.71
     18           255.98           28B18             40         108         160          64          13.65              28A18               40                8.63
     19           270.06           28B19             40         108         160          64          15.01              28A19               40                9.53
     20           284.14           28B20             40         108         160          64          16.84              28A20               40              10.44
     21           298.24           28B21             40         108         160          64          18.19              28A21               40              11.79
     22           312.34           28B22             40         108         160          64          19.11              28A22               40              13.17
     23           326.44           28B23             40         108         160          64          20.46              28A23               40              14.06
     24           340.54           28B24             40         108         160          64          21.84              28A24               40              15.44
     25           354.65           28B25             40         108         160          64          22.73              28A25               40              16.78
     26           368.77           28B26             40         108         160          64          26.83              28A26               40              18.61
     27           382.88           28B27             40         108         160          64          27.74              28A27               40              20.43
     28           397.00           28B28             40         108         160          64          30.29              28A28               40              20.88
     29           411.12           28B29             40         108         160          64          31.74              28A29               40              23.06
     30           425.24           28B30             40         108         160          64          32.73              28A30               40              25.17
     32           453.49           28B32             40         134         180          76          34.84              28A32               40              31.02
     38           538.27           28C38             40         134         178        102          51.25              28A38               40              48.58
     40           566.54           28C40             40         134         178        102          52.84              28A40               40              52.80
     42           594.81           28C42             40         134         178        102          54.43              28A42               40              57.02
     45           637.22           28C45             40         134         178        102          60.55              28A45               40              63.35
     48           679.63           28C48             40         134         178        102          62.72              28A48               40              69.68
     54           764.47           28C54             40         134         178        127          74.60              28A54               40              82.34
     57           806.89           28C57             40         134         178        127          81.77              28A57               40              88.67
     60           849.32           28C60             40         134         178        127          88.94              28A60               40              97.97
     68           962.47           28C68             40         137         191        127        108.05              28A68               40            122.79
     72         1019.04           28C72             40         137         191        127        117.61              28A72               40            135.19
     76         1075.62           28C76             40         137         191        127        127.17              28A76               40            147.60
     95         1344.39           28C95             40         137         191        127        172.57              28A95               40            206.53
     96         1358.53           28C96             40         137         191        127        174.96              28A96               40            209.63
   114         1613.18           28C114           40         137         191        127        217.97            28A114             40            265.46

29.44 mm
1.159"
Nominal

29.44 mm
1.159"
Nominal

29.44 mm
1.159"
Nominal

TYPE A

TYPE B

TYPE C

Hub
Dia.

Length
Thru Bore

ISO 28B-1
METRIC 140
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1.75 INCH (44.45 mm) PITCH SIMPLEX

TYPE CTYPE B

CHAIN DATA:
BS 228/20
ISO 28B-1
PITCH: 44.45 mm (1.75")
ROLLER DIAMETER: 27.94 mm (1.10")
ROLLER WIDTH: 30.99 mm (1.22")
TENSILE: 13,160 kilos (29,000 lbs.)

29.44 mm
1.159"
Nominal

29.44 mm
1.159"
Nominal

Simplex - Taper Bushed — Steel

         11                        157.80                        28BTB11H                         2517                       63.50                     44.45                     107.95                          3.53                          1.59
         12                        170.80                        28BTB12H                         2517                       63.50                     44.45                     107.95                          3.86                          1.59
         13                        185.80                        28BTB13H                         3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                          5.90                          2.95
         14                        199.80                        28BTB14H                         3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                          7.04                          2.95
         15                        213.80                        28BTB15H                         3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                          8.17                          2.95
         16                        227.90                        28BTB16H                         3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                          9.76                          2.95
         17                        241.90                        28BTB17H                         3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                        11.35                          2.95
         18                        256.00                        28BTB18H                         3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                        12.49                          2.95
         19                        270.10                        28BTB19H                         3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                        13.62                          2.95
         20                        284.10                        28BTB20H                         3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                        14.3                            2.95
         21                        298.30                        28BTB21H                         3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                        14.98                          2.95
         22                        312.30                        28BTB22H                         3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                        16.91                          2.95
         23                        326.40                        28BTB23H                         3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                        18.84                          2.95
         24                        340.50                        28BTB24H                         3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                        20.77                          2.95
         25                        354.70                        28BTB25H                         3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                        22.70                          2.95
         26                        368.80                        28BTB26H                         3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                        24.63                          2.95
         27                        382.90                        28BTB27                           3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                        26.56                          2.95
         28                        397.00                        28BTB28                           3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                        28.49                          2.95
         30                        425.20                        28BTB30                           3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                        32.35                          2.95
         32                        453.49                        28BTB32                           3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                        36.21                          2.95
         38                        538.30                        28CTB38                           3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        45.40                          6.36
         40                        566.55                        28CTB40                           3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        47.79                          6.36
         42                        594.82                        28CTB42                           3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        50.18                          6.36
         45                        637.21                        28CTB45                           4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                        57.35                          9.99
         48                        679.63                        28CTB48                           4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                        61.17                          9.99
         54                        764.46                        28CTB54                           4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                        68.82                          9.99
         57                        806.90                        28CTB57                           4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                        72.64                          9.99
         60                        849.33                        28CTB60                           4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                        76.44                          9.99
         68                        962.46                        28CTB68                           4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                        86.63                          9.99
         72                      1019.05                        28CTB72                           4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                        91.73                          9.99
         76                      1075.60                        28CTB76                           4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                        96.83                          9.99
         95                      1344.37                        28CTB95                           4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                      121.03                          9.99
         96                      1358.52                        28CTB96                           4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                      122.31                          9.99
       114                      1613.18                        28CTB114                         4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                      145.24                          9.99

                                                   Pitch                                                                                                                          Bore                                           Dimension                                                            Weight Approx.
          No.                               Diameter                                  Catalog                              Bushing                            Max.                                L                                    C                                    Rim                                 Bushing
         Teeth                                  MM                                      Number                              Number                             MM                               MM                                MM                                  (kg)                                    (kg)

C

L

ISO 28B-1
METRIC 140

Metric
Sprockets



E-148

ISO 28B-2
METRIC 140-2

E-148

Metric 
Sprockets

TYPE B

Hub
Dia.

Length Thru Bore

Hub
Dia.

1.75 INCH (44.45 mm) PITCH DUPLEX

TYPE C

CHAIN DATA:
BS 228/20
ISO 28B-2
PITCH: 44.45 mm (1.75")
ROLLER DIAMETER: 27.94 mm (1.10")
ROLLER WIDTH: 30.99 mm (1.22")
TENSILE: 26,320 kilos (58,000 lbs.)

28.83 mm
1.135"
Nominal

88.39 mm
3.480"

88.39 mm
3.480" 28.83 mm

1.135"
Nominal

Maximum bores shown will accommodate standard keyseat and setscrew over keyseat. Slightly larger bores are possible with no keyseat, shallow keyseat, or setscrew at angle to keyseat.

Duplex - Type B/C — Steel

        11                   157.77                        D28B11                                    40                                      73                                   112                                120                               10.21
        12                   171.74                        D28B12                                    40                                      84                                   125                                120                               13.02
        13                   185.74                        D28B13                                    40                                      84                                   130                                120                               16.00
        14                   199.76                        D28B14                                    40                                      87                                   135                                120                               19.28
        15                   213.79                        D28B15                                    40                                      96                                   145                                120                               22.91
        16                   227.84                        D28B16                                    40                                    108                                   160                                120                               26.92
        17                   241.91                        D28B17                                    40                                    114                                   178                                120                               30.83
        18                   255.98                        D28B18                                    40                                    114                                   178                                120                               34.74
        19                   270.06                        D28B19                                    40                                    133                                   178                                120                               38.93
        20                   284.14                        D28B20                                    40                                    133                                   178                                120                               44.27
        21                   298.24                        D28B21                                    40                                    133                                   178                                120                               45.08
        22                   312.34                        D28B22                                    40                                    133                                   178                                120                               48.15
        23                   326.44                        D28B23                                    40                                    133                                   178                                120                               51.59
        24                   340.54                        D28B24                                    40                                    133                                   178                                120                               55.03
        25                   354.65                        D28B25                                    40                                    133                                   178                                120                               58.47
        26                   368.77                        D28B26                                    40                                    133                                   178                                120                               64.06
        28                   397.00                        D28B28                                    40                                    133                                   178                                120                               76.05
        30                   425.24                        D28B30                                    40                                    133                                   178                                120                               89.16
        32                   453.49                        D28B32                                    40                                    133                                   178                                120                             103.38
        38                   537.27                        D28C38                                    40                                    133                                   191                                159                               97.53
        40                   566.54                        D28C40                                    40                                    137                                   191                                159                             109.47
        45                   637.22                        D28C45                                    40                                    137                                   191                                159                             137.32
        48                   679.63                        D28C48                                    40                                    137                                   191                                159                             153.61
        54                   764.47                        D28C54                                    40                                    162                                   241                                181                             204.44
        57                   806.89                        D28C57                                    40                                    162                                   241                                181                             210.02
        60                   849.32                        D28C60                                    40                                    162                                   241                                181                             230.82
        68                   962.47                        D28C68                                    40                                    162                                   241                                181                             273.98
        72                 1019.04                        D28C72                                    40                                    162                                   241                                181                             305.70
        76                 1075.62                        D28C76                                    40                                    162                                   241                                181                             323.56

                                          Pitch                                                                                                                    Bore                                                                                               Hub                                                               Weight
          No.                      Diameter                                  Catalog                                         Stock                                           Max.                                            Dia.                                         Thru                                     Approx.
         Teeth                         MM                                      Number                                          MM                                             MM                                             MM                                          MM                                        (kg)

Length
Thru
Bore

ISO 28B-2
METRIC 140-2

Metric
Sprockets



E-149E-149

ISO 32-1
METRIC 160

Metric
Sprockets

2.00 INCH (50.80 mm) PITCH SIMPLEX

Hub
Dia.

Length
Thru
Bore

CHAIN DATA:
BS 228/22
ISO 32B-1
PITCH: 50.80 mm(2.00")
ROLLER DIAMETER: 29.21 mm (1.15")
ROLLER WIDTH: 30.99 mm (1.22")
TENSILE: 17,240 kilos (38,000 lbs.)

Maximum bores shown will accommodate standard keyseat and setscrew over keyseat. Slightly larger bores are possible with no
keyseat, shallow keyseat, or setscrew at angle to keyseat.

Simplex - Type B/C — Steel            
Simplex - Type A —
Steel

     No.                Pitch                Catalog   Bore           Hub                   Weight               Catalog                Bore               Weight
    Teeth           Diameter            Number           Stock         Max.          Dia.        Thru          Approx.              Number                Stock             Approx.
                            MM                                         MM           MM           MM         MM              (kg)                                               MM                  (kg)

     11           180.31            32B11            40           83         120          80            9.04              32A11               32                5.00
     12           196.28            32B12            40           89         133          80          11.11              32A12               32                6.02
     13           212.27            32B13            40         102         152          70          12.61              32A13               32                7.12
     14           228.29            32B14            40         102         152          70          14.97              32A14               32                8.32
     15           244.33            32B15            40         102         178          70          17.32              32A15               40                9.50
     16           260.39            32B16            40         103         178          70          18.78              32A16               40              11.64
     17           276.46            32B17            40         103         178          70          20.23              32A17               40              12.35
     18           292.55            32B18            40         103         178          70          21.88              32A18               40              13.96
     19           308.64            32B19            40         103         178          70          23.53              32A19               40              15.57
     20           324.74            32B20            40         133         178          70          25.37              32A20               40              17.36
     21           340.84            32B21            40         133         178          70          27.20              32A21               40              19.15
     22           356.96            32B22            40         133         178          70          29.23              32A22               40              21.13
     23           373.07            32B23            40         133         178          70          31.25              32A23               40              23.10
     24           389.19            32B24            40         133         178          76          35.33              32A24               40              25.26
     25           405.32            32B25            40         133         178          76          36.80              32A25               40              27.41
     26           421.45            32B26            40         133         181          76          39.41              32A26               40              30.25
     27           437.58            32B27            40         133         181          76          42.02              32A27               40              33.10
     28           453.72            32B28            40         133         181          76          44.62              32A28               40              35.94
     29           469.85            32B29            40         133         181          76          47.23              32A29               40              38.78
     30           485.99            32B30            40         133         181          76          49.84              32A30               40              41.63
     32           518.28            32B32            40         139         203          76          58.02              32A32               40              47.31
     38           615.17            32C38            40         139         203        114          86.78              32A38               40              64.37
     40           647.47            32C40            40         139         203        114          91.35              32A40               40              72.98
     42           679.78            32C42            40         139         203        114          95.91              32A42               40              81.60
     45           728.25            32C45            40         139         203        127        116.97              32A45               40              94.52
     48           776.72            32C48            40         139         203        127        130.43              32A48               40            107.44
     54           873.68            32C54            40         139         203        127        157.34              32A54               40            133.29
     57           922.16            32C57            40         139         203        127        170.79              32A57               40            146.21
     60           970.65            32C60            40         139         203        127        184.25              32A60               40            164.35
     68         1099.96            32C68            40         139         203        127        220.13              32A68               40            212.73
     72         1164.62            32C72            40         139         203        152        282.31              32A72               40            236.91
     76         1229.28            32C76            40         139         203        152        297.99              32A76               40            261.10

29.44 mm
1.159"
Nominal

29.44 mm
1.159"
Nominal

29.44 mm
1.159"
Nominal

TYPE A

TYPE B

Hub
Dia.

Length
Thru Bore

29.44 mm
1.159"
Nominal

TYPE C

ISO 32B-1
METRIC 160

Metric
Sprockets



E-150

ISO 32B-1
METRIC 160

E-150

Metric 
Sprockets

C

L

2.00 INCH (50.80 mm) PITCH SIMPLEX

TYPE CTYPE B

CHAIN DATA:
BS 228/22
ISO 32B-1
PITCH: 50.80 mm (2.00")
ROLLER DIAMETER: 29.21 mm (1.15")
ROLLER WIDTH: 30.99 mm (1.22")
TENSILE: 17,240 kilos (38,000 lbs.)

29.44 mm
1.159"
Nominal

Simplex - Taper Bushed — Steel

         11                        180.31                        32BTB11H                        2517                       63.50                     44.45                     107.95                          4.51                          1.59
         12                        196.28                        32BTB12H                        3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                          5.27                          2.95
         13                        212.27                        32BTB13H                        3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                          6.38                          2.95
         14                        228.29                        32BTB14H                        3020                       76.20                     50.80                     133.35                          6.87                          2.95
         15                        244.33                        32BTB15H                        3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        11.80                          6.36
         16                        260.39                        32BTB16H                        3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        13.38                          6.36
         17                        276.46                        32BTB17H                        3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        14.98                          6.36
         18                        292.55                        32BTB18H                        3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        16.12                          6.36
         19                        308.64                        32BTB19H                        3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        17.25                          6.36
         20                        324.74                        32BTB20H                        3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        21.10                          6.36
         21                        340.84                        32BTB21H                        3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        24.94                          6.36
         22                        356.96                        32BTB22H                        3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        27.79                          6.36
         23                        373.07                        32BTB23H                        3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        30.64                          6.36
         24                        389.19                        32BTB24H                        3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        33.48                          6.36
         25                        405.32                        32BTB25H                        3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        36.32                          6.36
         26                        421.45                        32BTB26H                        3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        39.16                          6.36
         27                        437.58                        32BTB27                           3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        42.00                          6.36
         28                        453.72                        32BTB28                           3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        44.84                          6.36
         30                        486.99                        32BTB30                           3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        50.52                          6.36
         32                        518.28                        32BTB32                           3535                       88.90                     88.90                     165.10                        56.20                          6.36
         38                        615.17                        32CTB38                           4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                        68.10                        10.00
         40                        647.47                        32CTB40                           4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                        77.08                        10.00
         45                        728.25                        32CTB45                           4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                        99.53                        10.00
         48                        776.72                        32CTB48                           4040                     101.60                   101.60                     219.08                      113.01                        10.00
         54                        873.68                        32CTB54                           4040                     101.60                   114.30                     219.08                      139.95                        10.00
         57                        922.16                        32CTB57                           4545                     114.30                   114.30                     247.65                      136.20                        13.62
         60                        970.65                        32CTB60                           4545                     114.30                   114.30                     247.65                      158.84                        13.62
         64                      1035.30                        32CTB64                           4545                     114.30                   114.30                     247.65                      189.03                        13.62
         70                      1132.29                        32CTB70                           4545                     114.30                   114.30                     247.65                      234.32                        13.62

                                                   Pitch                                                                                                                          Bore                                           Dimension                                                            Weight Approx.
          No.                               Diameter                                  Catalog                              Bushing                            Max.                                L                                    C                                    Rim                                 Bushing
         Teeth                                  MM                                      Number                              Number                             MM                               MM                                MM                                  (kg)                                    (kg)

C

L

29.44 mm
1.159"

ISO 32B-1
METRIC 160

Metric
Sprockets



E-151E-151

ISO 32B-2
METRIC 160-2

Metric
Sprockets

TYPE B

Hub
Dia.

Length Thru Bore

Hub
Dia.

Length
Thru
Bore

2.00 INCH (50.80 mm) PITCH DUPLEX

TYPE C

CHAIN DATA:
BS 228/22
ISO 32B-2
PITCH: 50.80 mm (2.00")
ROLLER DIAMETER: 29.21 mm (1.15")
ROLLER WIDTH: 30.99 mm (1.22")
TENSILE: 34,480 kilos (76,000 lbs.)

Maximum bores shown will accommodate standard keyseat and setscrew over keyseat. Slightly larger bores are possible with no keyseat, shallow keyseat, or setscrew at angle to keyseat.

28.83 mm
1.135"
Nominal

87.38 mm
3.440"

28.83 mm
1.135"
Nominal

Duplex - Type B/C — Steel

        11                   180.31                        D32B11                                    40                                      80                                   125                                120                               10.42
        12                   196.28                        D32B12                                    40                                      89                                   133                                120                               16.32
        13                   212.27                        D32B13                                    40                                      96                                   145                                120                               21.77
        14                   228.29                        D32B14                                    40                                    103                                   155                                120                               26.31
        15                   244.33                        D32B15                                    40                                    106                                   160                                120                               30.84
        16                   260.39                        D32B16                                    40                                    120                                   178                                120                               34.02
        17                   276.46                        D32B17                                    40                                    120                                   178                                120                               41.28
        18                   292.55                        D32B18                                    40                                    120                                   178                                120                               43.55
        19                   308.64                        D32B19                                    40                                    120                                   178                                120                               48.53
        20                   324.74                        D32B20                                    40                                    130                                   191                                120                               53.98
        21                   340.84                        D32B21                                    40                                    130                                   191                                120                               58.97
        22                   356.96                        D32B22                                    40                                    130                                   191                                120                               63.96
        23                   373.07                        D32B23                                    40                                    130                                   191                                120                               71.21
        24                   389.19                        D32B24                                    40                                    130                                   191                                120                               77.57
        25                   405.32                        D32B25                                    40                                    130                                   191                                120                               84.82
        26                   421.45                        D32B26                                    40                                    130                                   191                                120                               91.17
        27                   437.58                        D32B27                                    40                                    130                                   191                                120                               97.52
        28                   453.72                        D32B28                                    40                                    130                                   191                                120                             101.13
        30                   485.99                        D32B30                                    40                                    130                                   191                                120                             116.57
        38                   615.17                        D32B38                                    40                                    178                                   254                                181                             170.25
        40                   647.47                        D32C40                                    40                                    178                                   254                                181                             177.46
        45                   728.25                        D32C45                                    40                                    178                                   254                                181                             195.50
        48                   776.72                        D32C48                                    40                                    178                                   254                                181                             204.51
        54                   873.68                        D32C54                                    40                                    178                                   254                                181                             222.53
        57                   922.16                        D32C57                                    40                                    178                                   254                                181                             231.54
        60                   970.65                        D32C60                                    40                                    178                                   254                                181                             255.83
        76                 1229.28                        D32C76                                    40                                    178                                   254                                181                             292.83

                                          Pitch                                                                                                                    Bore                                                                                               Hub                                                               Weight
          No.                      Diameter                                  Catalog                                         Stock                                           Max.                                            Dia.                                         Thru                                     Approx.
         Teeth                         MM                                      Number                                          MM                                             MM                                             MM                                          MM                                        (kg)

87.38 mm
3.440"

ISO 32B-2
METRIC 160-2

Metric
Sprockets




